

**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In re

KENNETH HUMPHREY,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S247278

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 18 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A152056
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. 17007715
The Honorable Joseph M. Quinn, Judge

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT KENNETH HUMPHREY**

*Donald J. Bartell, State Bar No. 113316
Lara J. Gressley, State Bar No. 224463
Michael W. Donaldson, State Bar No. 295927
Bartell, Hensel & Gressley, Attorneys at Law
5053 La Mart Dr., Suite 201
Riverside, CA 92507
Telephone: (951) 788-2230
Fax: (951) 788-9162
Email: djbartell@pacbell.net
lara.esq@gmail.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
California DUI Lawyers Association

RECEIVED

OCT 09 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

The Amicus Curiae California DUI Lawyers Association (CDLA) respectfully requests permission to file the attached Amicus Curiae Brief in support of the Respondent, Kenneth Humphrey. This Court's decision on the issues presented in this case may have great impact in driving under the influence cases in California. Therefore, CDLA seeks to make this Court aware of CDLA's views. CDLA has been an amicus curiae in some of the leading DUI cases in California. See *People v. McNeal* (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1183; *People v. Vangelder* (2013) 58 Cal.4th 1; and *People v. Harris* (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 671. CDLA has also been an amicus curiae in the Confrontation Clause related cases of *People v. Dungo* (2012) 55 Cal.4th 608, in this Court, and in *Williams v. Illinois* (2012) 567 U.S. 50, in the United States Supreme Court. CDLA is currently an amicus curiae in a case now pending before this Court, *People v. Arredondo*, Case No. S233582.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....6

INTRODUCTION.....8

ARGUMENT9

**I. IN SETTING MONETARY BAIL, A TRIAL COURT MAY NOT
CONSIDER PUBLIC AND VICTIM SAFETY.....9**

A. The Eighth Amendment’s Bail Clause applies to the States.9

**B. Bail can only be used for the purpose of securing appearance
in court.....12**

**II. THE BAIL PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 12 AND
28, CAN BE RECONCILED.....13**

A. The two provisions are not inconsistent.14

**B. The two constitutional provisions can also be harmonized
because part of section 28(f)(3) is unconstitutional.17**

**III. SB 10 HAS NO EFFECT ON THE ISSUES IN THIS MATTER
BECAUSE IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.18**

A. SB 10 violates the California Constitution.....18

B. SB 10 violates the United States Constitution.....19

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 137	11
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 784	9, 10
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 145	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 742	11, 12, 18
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 357	11
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> (1951) 342 U.S. 1	10, 13, 18
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 17-1091, Decision below 84 N.E.3d 1179	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739.....	<i>passim</i>

State Cases

<i>Board of Supervisors v. Lonergan</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 855	15
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. County of San Mateo</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 554	15, 16
<i>Penziner v. West American Finance Co.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 160.....	16
<i>Western Oil & Gas Assn. v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 408.....	16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §3142	19, 20, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. §3145	23
Cal. Penal Code §§1320.10	20
Cal. Penal Code §§1320.18	20
Cal. Penal Code §§1320.20	20, 22, 23

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution, Article I, Section 12.....	<i>passim</i>
California Constitution, Article I, Section 28(f)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Amendment II.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V 19, 23, 24
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VIII*passim*
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV*passim*

Other Authorities

California Legislative Analyst’s Office, *Changes Made by This Measure, Other Expansions of Victims’ Legal Rights*,
www.lao.ca.gov/ballot/2008/9_11_2008.aspx..... 16, 17
Richard S. Frase, *Excessive Prison Sentences, Punishment Goals, and the Eighth Amendment: “Proportionality” Relative to What?*, 89 Minn. L.Rev. 571 (2005) 10
Voter Information Guide for General Election 2008,
vigarchive.sos.ca.gov/2008/general/argu-rebut/argu-rebutt9.htm 17
